505405248 04/01/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5452042

		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
NISHCHAL BHALLA			11/06/2017	
ROHIT KUMAR SETHI			11/06/2017	
RAMANAN SIVARANJAN			11/06/2017	
EHSAN FOROUGHI			11/08/2017	
GEOFFREY CHARLES	WHITTIN	IGTON	11/08/2017	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA			
Name:	2509757 ONTARIO INC.			
Street Address:	1 YONGE STREET			
Internal Address:	SUITE 1801			
City:	TORONTO			
State/Country:	CANADA			
Postal Code:	M5E 1W7			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type	Total: 1	Number		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number:		Number 15784072		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	DATA e sent to			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	DATA e sent to provided	15784072 (613)728-1905 • the e-mail address first; if that is uns		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	DATA e sent to provided	(613)728-1905 <i>o the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>i; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 613-807-2827 patents@ovodenovo.com		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	OATA e sent to provided	15784072 (613)728-1905 5 the e-mail address first; if that is uns 1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 613-807-2827 patents@ovodenovo.com ERIN ENGELHARDT		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will buusing a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	DATA e sent to provided	(613)728-1905 <i>o the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>i; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 613-807-2827 patents@ovodenovo.com		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA e sent to provided	(613)728-1905 b the e-mail address first; if that is uns c if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 613-807-2827 patents@ovodenovo.com ERIN ENGELHARDT 664 MANSFIELD AVE		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA e sent to provided	15784072 (613)728-1905 b the e-mail address first; if that is uns c if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 613-807-2827 patents@ovodenovo.com ERIN ENGELHARDT 664 MANSFIELD AVE OTTAWA, CANADA K2A 2T6		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA e sent to provided	15784072 (613)728-1905 b the e-mail address first; if that is uns b; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 613-807-2827 patents@ovodenovo.com ERIN ENGELHARDT 664 MANSFIELD AVE OTTAWA, CANADA K2A 2T6 SDE1-US		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	DATA e sent to provided	(613)728-1905 o the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 613-807-2827 patents@ovodenovo.com ERIN ENGELHARDT 664 MANSFIELD AVE OTTAWA, CANADA K2A 2T6 SDE1-US ERIN ENGELHARDT		

source=SDE1 Family Signed Assignment (08Nov2017)#page1.tif source=SDE1 Family Signed Assignment (08Nov2017)#page2.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made this <u>64</u> day of <u>1008 bet</u>, 20<u>7</u> by and between Nishchal Bhalla, Rohit Kumar Sethi, Ramanan Sivaranjan, Ehsan Foroughi, and Geoffrey Charles Whittington, all of 1 Yonge Street, Suite 1801, Toronto ON, Canada, M5E 1W7, (the "Assignors"); and 2509757 ONTARIO INC. (the "Assignee") having its primary place of business at 1 Yonge Street, Suite 1801, Toronto ON, Canada, M5E 1W7, (collectively known as the "Parties").

WHEREAS, the Assignors have invented "SECURITY RISK IDENTIFICATION IN A SECURE SOFTWARE LIFECYCLE" (the "Invention"), for which a patent application was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on 13 October 2017 having patent application number US 15/784,072 (the "Patent Application").

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire all right, title and interest in the Patent Application, and Assignors wish to assign their interest in the Patent Application to Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, warranties, and other good and valuable consideration set forth herein, and in accordance with applicable law, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and its successors, representatives and assigns, all right, title and interest in the Patent Application, including all reexaminations, extensions, continuations, divisionals and reissues thereof, and all worldwide patent applications and patents which derive priority therefrom.
- Payment. In consideration of the assignment of the Patent Application pursuant to this Agreement, and of the promises and covenants contained herein, Assignee shall pay to Assignor a fee in the amount of ten dollars, payable upon execution of this Agreement.
- Assignor's Representations and Warranties. Assignor hereby represents and warrants i) that it has the legal right and authority to execute this Agreement, and to validly assign the entire interest in the Patent Application to Assignee, and ii) that it has not executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of this Agreement, nor shall it execute any such agreement in the future.
- *Further Actions.* Assignor hereby agrees to execute any further agreements and to take any further actions necessary to aid Assignee in perfecting its interest in the Patent Application and in enforcing any and all protections or privileges deriving from the Patent Application or any patent claiming priority therefrom.

1 of 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNORS

Nishchal Bhaffa

R. a. K.

Rohit Kumar Sethi

Ramanan Sivaranjan

Ehsan Foroughi

_ [][

Geoffrey Charles Whittington

ASSIGNEE

Name and Signature of Representative of Assignee

WITNESS

MICHELLE CORTOR

Name and Signature of Witness

<u>MOU 6,2017</u> date

Nov 6, 2017

Nov 64, 2017 date

Nov. .2017date

Nov. 8, 2017 date

<u>A 100 6/2017</u> date

Province of OW 1A-PCO this Sthe day of NOVEMBER 2013

PATENT REEL: 048760 FRAME: 0124

RECORDED: 04/01/2019